statements for the year ended December 31, 2011, the comparative information presented in these
consolidated financial statements for both the year ended December 31, 2010 and in the
preparation of an opening IFRS statement of financial position as at January 1, 2010 (Pollard’s date
of transition).

In preparing its opening IFRS statement of financial position, Pollard has adjusted amounts
reported previously in financial statements prepared in accordance with previous Canadian GAAP.
An explanation of how the transition from previous Canadian GAAP to IFRS has affected Pollard’s
financial position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and the
notes that accompany the tables.

Pollard Banknote Limited
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, except for share amounts)

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

26. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued):
 Reconciliation of shareholders’ equity:

Previous

GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS IFRS

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS IFRS

 Note  January 1, 2010 December 31, 2010

Assets

Current assets:

Cash  $ 3,706 3,706 5,405 5,405
Accounts receivable  16,361 16,361 14,528 14,528
Loan to Pollard

Equities Limited   12,572 12,572 2,157 2,157
Inventories   20,259 20,259 17,889 17,889
Prepaid expenses and

deposits a 4,113 (1,646) 2,467 5,537 (3,287) 2,250
Net investment in

leases due within
one year  262 262 114 114

Deferred income taxes f 2,529 (2,529) -  730 (730) -
Total current assets  59,802 (4,175) 55,627 46,360 (4,017) 42,343

Non-current assets:

Property, plant and

equipment b 39,085 (956) 38,129 34,672 (795) 33,877
Pension asset a -  301 301 -   -
Net investment in

leases  194 194 40 40
Goodwill   36,052 36,052 35,802 35,802
Intangible assets   15,590 15,590 13,743 13,743
Deferred income taxes f 3,605 (2,917) 688 5,345 (4,802) 543

Total non-current assets  94,526 (3,572) 90,954 89,602 (5,597) 84,005

Total assets  $ 154,328 (7,747) 146,581 135,962 (9,614) 126,348

Pollard Banknote Limited
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, except for share amounts)

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

26. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued):

Reconciliation of shareholders’ equity (continued):

Previous

GAAP

Effect of
transition
 to IFRS IFRS

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
 to IFRS IFRS

 Note  January 1, 2010 December 31, 2010

Liabilities and Shareholders’
Equity

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and

accrued liabilities c $ 19,516 (4,746) 14,770 17,214 (1,006) 16,208
Provisions c -  4,746 4,746 -   1,006 1,006
Dividends payable 298 298 706 706
Distributions payable to

Pollard Equities
Limited  13,392 13,392 2,157 2,157

Income taxes payable d 655 621 1,276 139 469 608
Total current liabilities 33,861  621 34,482 20,216  469 20,685

Non-current liabilities:
Long-term debt   75,651  75,651 73,955 73,955
Other long-term liabilities d 827 (621) 206 686 (469) 217
Pension liability a -  -   -   102 102
Foreign currency
contracts 834 834 -   -
Interest rate swap

contracts 1,423 1,423 374 374
Deferred income taxes f 5,336 (5,336) -   6,030 (5,894) 136

Total non-current liabilities 84,071 (5,957) 78,114 81,045 (6,261) 74,784

Shareholders’ equity:
Share capital  73,209 73,209 73,209 73,209
Reserves e (3,408) 2,188 (1,220) (3,107) 2,188 (919)
Deficit g (33,405) (4,599) (38,004) (35,401) (6,010) (41,411)

Total shareholders’ equity 36,396 (2,411) 33,985 34,701 (3,822) 30,879

Total liabilities and shareholders’
equity $ 154,328 (7,747) 146,581 135,962 (9,614) 126,348

Pollard Banknote Limited
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, except for share amounts)

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

26. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued):

Reconciliation of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2010:

 Note
Previous

GAAP Reclassifications

Effect of
transition
 to IFRS IFRS

Sales $ 163,448  163,448
Cost of sales b 132,034 2,167 24 134,225
 31,414 (2,167) (24) 29,223

Selling and administration 20,325 (20,325) -
Administration -  14,372 14,372
Selling -  6,043 6,043
Interest 5,202 (5,202) -
Foreign exchange gain (138) 138 -
Amortization of intangibles 1,984 (1,984) -
Mark-to-market gain on foreign currency

contracts (834) 834 -
Mark-to-market gain on interest rate

swap contracts (1,246) 1,246 -
Amortization of de-designated hedges 1,233 (1,233) -
Gain on sale of property, plant and

equipment  b (1,834) 2,019 (185) -
Conversion costs  673 (673) -
Warranty reserve 877 (877) -
Restructuring expense 1,169 (1,169) -
Other (127) 700 573
Employee profit sharing 593 (593) -

Income from operations 3,537 4,537 161 8,235

Finance cost -  7,814 7,814
Finance income -  (3,277) (3,277)
Income before income taxes 3,537  161 3,698

Income taxes:
Current  1,178  1,178
Deferred  f 647  106 753

 1,825  106 1,931

Net income  $ 1,712  55 1,767

Other comprehensive income (loss):
Foreign currency translation differences –

foreign operations (661)  (661)
Unrealized loss on derivatives designated

as cash flow hedges, net of income tax
reduction of ($64) (113)  (113)

Amortization of de-designated hedges,
net of income tax of $158 1,075  1,075

Deferred benefit plans actuarial loss, net
of tax reduction of ($578) a -   (1,466) (1,466)

Other comprehensive income (loss) – net of
income tax $ 301  (1,466) (1,165)

Total comprehensive income $ 2,013  (1,411) 602

Pollard Banknote Limited
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, except for share amounts)

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

26. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued):

Previous GAAP

Previous GAAP amounts have been restated as a result of the Conversion, please refer to Note 1
for further discussion of the accounting treatment of the Conversion.

Statement of cash flows

There are no material differences to the changes in cash from operating, investing and financing